402s Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3522  Issue 5
1
EC402s US Models including WAWA
S E R V I C E &  P A R T S  M A N U A L
S
E
R
V

402s Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3522  Issue 5
18
Part number identification chart 1
Ref. No. Description Part No.
1 Cavity High limit Stat 30Z1024
2 Motor Start Capacitor 2µF ( Blue ) 30Z1298
3 Filter 16A 30Z1339
4 Air filter SA276
5 Stirrer motor Assembly SA238
5A Stirrer (inside cavity) SA213
6 Microswitch SW1, SW2, SW3, SW4 30Z1294
7 Door Hinge Assembly RH SA202
8 Magnetron Cooling Fan 30Z1295
9 Door Hinge Assembly LH SA203
10 Motor Controller 30Z1293
11 Fuse 10A HRC 30Z0217
12 Gold resistor ( 220R ) 30Z0235
13  Relay PCB Assembly 11K0004
14 Ribbon Cable 15way 11Z0298
15 Ribbon Cable 10way MenuKey 11M0117
16 Logic PCB Assembly Version 2.0 SA231
16 Logic PCB Assembly Version 3.0 SA260
17 Transformer LT (Low voltage) 30Z1155
18 Fuse 1A 30Z0957
19 Cable Gland 31Z0500
Cable Gland Nut 31Z0499
20  Heater Element 208V 650W DV0576
Heater Element 220V 650W DV0606
Heater Element 240V 650W DV0607
21 Magnetron 30Z1171
22 Magnetron Thermistor Assembly SA234
23 Convection ( Hot Air ) Motor Assembly SA208
24 Thermistor Cavity 30Z1315
25 HV Capacitor 2500V 0.88μF ( 60Hz Models ) 30Z1251
25A HV Capacitor clip (0.88μF) 88mm 31Z0521
27 Transformer 208/220/240V 60Hz 30Z1230
28 HT Rectifier 11H0010
29 Electrical Supply Lead Assembly   SA217
30 Terminal Block 31Z0447
31 Fuse 20A FLM 30Z1177
402s Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3522  Issue 5
19
Part number identification chart 2
*Note:
On Ovens with
Serial No.s before 000745
( WAWA Models )
Grease Filter 35, Rack 39
External Panel Parts
41,42, 43, 45, 47, 48,
50, 51, 52
are only available
to special order.
Ref. No. Description Part No.
32 Fuse Holder 30A 30Z1178
34 Fuse Holder 10A 30Z0231
35* Grease Filter ( 2 parts ) SA339
SA340
36 Stirrer Glass DV0492
37 Rack Support DV0114
38 Upper Impinger plate SA211
39  Rack DV0275
40 Lower Impinger plate SA266
41* Top Trim DV0187
42* Rear Panel SA329
43* Side Panel  LH DV0091
45* Door Skin DV0501
46 Door Handle 32Z1066
47* Door Inner SA331
48* Door Choke  DV0168
49 Door Seal DV0305
50* Bottom Trim DV0037
51* Side Panel RH DV0092
52* Door Assembly SA111
53 MenuKey Dust Cover DV0052
54 Power switch (On/Off) 30Z1318
55 Membrane WAWA version DV0192
55 Membrane GM Version Version 2.0 DV0055
56 Front Panel Version Version 2.0 DV0036
57 Display Assembly & Header Version 2.0 30Z1299
58 MenuKey Socket 11K0005
59 Sounder SA257
60 Cool-down pan  32Z4028
61 Oven tray  MC3175
62 Handle  SA267
63 Griddle  DV0221
64 Griddle carrier  SA350
65 Chicken Griddle (SA350+DV0221+ DV0267) SA133
66 GM Membrane Version 3.0  DV0254
67 Front Panel Version 3.0 DV0249
68 Display Assembly & Header Version 3.0 30Z1324
— Door seal sealant ( tube ) 31Z0186
— Stirrer cover sealant ( tube ) 31Z0527
— Grease Filter Cartridge SA340
— Microswitch interlock spring 31Z1247
402s Ovens Pt. No. 32Z3522  Issue 5
20
Please Note
DO NOT attempt to carry out the
following procedure unless you have
the following tools.
Tools required for microwave leakage test
1.0 Pint ( 600ml)  glass beaker
Supply of cold water
Microwave leakage meter